

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3094 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Sheesh Mahal Enterprises (Pvt.) Ltd, Rep. by its Managing Director Trilok Chand Having its regd. office at Mpl.No.7-1-95/1 Ameerpet, Hyderabad

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. Mohammed Minhajuddin (died).
2. Farruq Jalal, S/o. Akbar Jalal, Occ.Fraudster R/o. Flat No.304, Sharada Apartment-1 Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
3. Farruq Jalal, S/o. Akbar Jalal, Occ.Fraudster R/o. Flat No.304, Sharada Apartment-1 Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the Order and Decree dt. 09.07.2025 in I.A. No. 1856 of 2024 in O.S. No. 331 of 2015 on the file of the XXV Additional District Judge at Hyderabad.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.331 of 2015 on the file of XXV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Courts at Hyderabad., pending disposal of CRP No. 3094 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 04.09.2025 & 24.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D Jagan Mohan Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner,

The Court made the following:

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post this case on 19.12.2025.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Courts at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. D JAGAN MOHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK, J

DATED:14.11.2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 19.12.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.3094 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER